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Dieser Carport ist für den Außenbereich geeignet und bietet Schutz vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung und 
Blendung.
Beaufort-Windstärke: 28m/s
Schneelast: 200kg/m²
Für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäßen Betrieb oder daraus resultierende Folgeschäden entstehen, wird keine 
Haftung übernommen. Ebenso übernehmen wir keine Haftung für Sach- oder Personenschäden, die durch unsach-
gemäßen Gebrauch ohne Beachtung der Sicherheitsanweisungen verursacht werden.
Aus Sicherheitsgründen dürfen keine eigenständigen Änderungen am Produkt vorgenommen werden.



Beschreibung der funktion
Durch Drücken des Schalters können Sie zwischen 17 dynamischen 
Modi wählen. Der Controller verfügt über eine Speicherfunktion.
Wenn das Produkt eingeschaltet wird, aktiviert es automatisch die 
zuletzt verwendete Lichtszeneneinstellung.
1.   Ein/Aus (Standby)

Drücken Sie diese Taste, um das Gerät einzuschalten oder in 
den Standby-Modus zu wechseln. Beim Einschalten wird das 
Gerät automatisch eingeschaltet und in den vorherigen 
Zustand zurückversetzt.

2/9.   Einstellung des dynamischen Modus (17 Modi)
Wechselt vom statischen Farbmodus in den dynamischen 
Modus oder zwischen den verschiedenen dynamischen Modi.

3/10. Einstellung der dynamischen Geschwindigkeit
Passt die Abspielgeschwindigkeit der dynamischen Modi an. 
Drücken Sie SPEED+, um die Geschwindigkeit zu erhöhen, 
und SPEED-, um sie zu verringern. Wenn Sie diese Taste im 
statischen Farbmodus drücken, wechselt das Gerät in den 
dynamischen Modus.

4/5.   Einstellung der statischen Farbe
Wechselt vom dynamischen Modus in den statischen Farb-
modus oder zwischen den statischen Farben.

6.       Direktauswahl der Farbe
Schnellwahltaste für statische Farben. Wenn Sie eine bestim-
mte Farbtaste drücken, zeigt die LED dieselbe statische Farbe 
an. Die Direktfarben sind auch in der “COLOR+” und 
“COLOR-” Funktion enthalten.

7/8.   Einstellung der Helligkeit
Passt die Helligkeit der statischen Farbe an. Drücken Sie 
BRIGHT+, um die Helligkeit zu erhöhen, und BRIGHT-, um sie 
zu verringern. Wenn Sie diese Taste im dynamischen Modus 
drücken, wechselt das Gerät in den statischen Farbmodus.

11.     Demo-Modus
Drücken Sie diese Taste, um in den Demo-Modus zu 
wechseln. Im Demo-Modus werden die 17 dynamischen 
Modi nacheinander abgespielt, wobei jeder Modus dreimal 
wiederholt wird.



Technische Daten
• Eingangsspannung: 230–240 V~, 50 Hz, 2A
• Nennleistung des Transformators: DC 24 V, 6.25 A
• Nennleistung der LED-Ausgänge: Max. 60 W
• Schutz gegen elektrischen Schlag: Schutzklasse I
• Schutzart (IP): IP44
• Kabellänge: 6.5 m
• Gesamtgröße des Carports: 5 × 3 × 2.5 m

Batterienummer: 8506500000
Batteriemodell: CR2025
Nennspannung: 3.0V 
Batteriechemie: Li-MnO2 Button Celltion 
Produktionsdatum der Batterie: October 10th, 2025 
Batteriehersteller: Wuhan Lixing (Torch) Power Sources Co., Ltd.
Name und Adresse: GuanDong Science Technology Park,Eastlake Hi-Tech Development  District Wuhan

Battery imported by
HORNBACH Baumarkt AG 

Hornbachstraße 11 
76879 Bornheim / Germany 

product@hornbach.com
www.hornbach.com



Ce carport est adapté à une utilisation en extérieur et protège contre le soleil direct et l’éblouissement.
Échelle de vent de Beaufort : 28m/s
Charge de neige : 200kg/m²
Aucune responsabilité ne sera acceptée pour les dommages résultant d’une utilisation incorrecte ou pour 
tout dommage consécutif en découlant. Nous déclinons également toute responsabilité pour les dommages 
matériels ou corporels causés par une utilisation non conforme sans respect des consignes de sécurité.
Pour des raisons de sécurité, veuillez ne pas apporter de modifications vous-même au produit.



Description du fonctionnement
En appuyant sur l’interrupteur, vous pouvez choisir entre 17 
modes dynamiques. Le contrôleur dispose d’une fonction de 
mémoire.
Lorsque le produit est allumé, la dernière scène lumineuse utilisée 
est automatiquement réactivée.
1.Marche/Veille

Appuyez sur cette touche pour allumer l’appareil ou le 
mettre en mode veille. À la mise sous tension, l’appareil 
s’allume automatiquement et restaure l’état précédent.

2/9. Réglage des 17 modes dynamiques
Permet de passer du mode couleur statique au mode 
dynamique, ou de basculer entre les différents modes 
dynamiques.

3/10. Réglage de la vitesse dynamique
Ajuste la vitesse d’exécution des effets dynamiques. Appuy-
ez sur SPEED+ pour augmenter la vitesse et sur SPEED- pour 
la diminuer. L’appareil passe automatiquement en mode 
dynamique si cette touche est utilisée en mode couleur 
statique.

4/5. Réglage des couleurs statiques
Permet de passer du mode dynamique au mode couleur 
statique, ou de basculer entre différentes couleurs statiques.

6.Sélection directe de couleur
Touche de raccourci vers les couleurs statiques. En appuyant 
sur une touche de couleur spécifique, la LED affiche la 
couleur correspondante. Les couleurs directes sont incluses 
dans les opérations “ COLOR+ ” et “ COLOR- ”.

7/8. Réglage de la luminosité
Ajuste la luminosité des couleurs statiques. Appuyez sur 
BRIGHT+ pour augmenter la luminosité et sur BRIGHT- pour 
la diminuer. L’appareil passe automatiquement en mode 
couleur statique si cette touche est utilisée en mode 
dynamique.

11.Mode Démonstration
Appuyez sur cette touche pour activer le mode démonstra-
tion. En mode démo, les 17 modes dynamiques s’exécutent 
en boucle, chaque mode étant répété 3 fois.



Détail technique
• Tension d’entrée : 230-240 V~, 50 Hz, 2A
• Sortie nominale du transformateur : DC 24 V, 6.25 A
• Puissance nominale des LED : Max. 60 W
• Protection contre les chocs électriques : Classe I
• Indice de protection (IP) : IP44
• Longueur du câble : 6.5 m
• Dimensions totales du carport : 5 × 3 × 2.5 m

Numéro de batterie : 8506500000
Modèle de batterie : CR2025
Tension nominale : 3.0 V
Chimie de la batterie : Li-MnO2 Button Celltion  
Date de fabrication de la batterie : October 10th, 2025                         
Fabricant de la batterie : Wuhan Lixing (Torch) Power Sources Co., Ltd.
Nom et adresse : GuanDong Science Technology Park,Eastlake Hi-Tech Development  District Wuhan

Battery imported by
HORNBACH Baumarkt AG 

Hornbachstraße 11 
76879 Bornheim / Germany 

product@hornbach.com
www.hornbach.com



Questo carport è adatto per uso esterno e offre protezione contro la luce solare diretta e l’abbagliamento.
Scala del vento di Beaufort: 28m/s
Carico di neve: 200kg/m²

Non si accetta alcuna responsabilità per danni causati da un uso improprio o per eventuali danni consequenziali 
derivanti da tale uso. Inoltre, non si assume alcuna responsabilità per danni materiali o lesioni personali causati da un 
utilizzo non conforme alle istruzioni di sicurezza.
Per motivi di sicurezza, non apportare modifiche al prodotto di propria iniziativa.



Descrizione del funzionamento
Premendo l'interruttore è possibile scegliere tra 17 modalità 
dinamiche. Il controller dispone di una funzione promemoria.
Quando il prodotto è acceso, l'ultima scena luminosa utilizzata 
viene attivata automaticamente.

1.    Accensione/Standby
Premere questo tasto per accendere l’unità o passare alla 
modalità standby. All’accensione, l’unità si accenderà 
automaticamente e ripristinerà lo stato precedente.

2/9.   Regolazione delle 17 modalità dinamiche
Passare alla modalità dinamica dalla modalità colore statico, 
o passare tra le modalità dinamiche.

3/10. Regolazione della velocità dinamica
Regolare la velocità di esecuzione dinamica. Premere SPEED+ 
per aumentare la velocità e SPEED- per diminuirla. L’unità 
passerà alla modalità dinamica se si preme questo tasto in 
modalità colore statico.

4/5.   Regolazione del colore statico
Passare alla modalità colore statico dalla modalità dinamica, 
o passare tra i colori statici.

6.       Selezione diretta del colore
Tasto di accesso rapido ai colori statici. Premendo il tasto del 
colore specifico, il LED riprodurrà lo stesso colore statico. I 
colori diretti sono inclusi nelle operazioni “COLOR+” e 
“COLOR-”.

7/8.   Regolazione della luminosità
Regolare la luminosità del colore statico. Premere BRIGHT+ 
per aumentare la luminosità e BRIGHT- per diminuirla. 
L’unità passerà alla modalità colore statico se si preme 
questo tasto in modalità dinamica.

11.     Modalità Demo
Premendo questo tasto si passerà alla modalità Demo. In 
modalità demo, vengono riprodotte in loop le 17 modalità 
dinamiche, ciascuna ripetuta 3 volte.



Dettagli tecnici
• Tensione di ingresso: 230-240V~, 50Hz, 2A
• Uscita nominale del trasformatore: DC 24V, 6.25A
• Potenza nominale dei LED: Max. 60W
• Protezione contro le scosse elettriche: Classe I
• Grado di protezione IP: IP44
• Lunghezza del cavo: 6.5 m
• Dimensioni complessive del carport: 5 × 3 × 2.5 m

Numero della batteria:   8506500000
Modello della batteria:   CR2025
Tensione nominale:      3.0 V
Chimica della batteria:    Li-MnO2 Button Celltion
Data di produzione della batteria:  October 10th, 2025 
Produttore della batteria: Wuhan Lixing (Torch) Power Sources Co., Ltd.
Nome e indirizzo:       GuanDong Science Technology Park,Eastlake Hi-Tech Development  District Wuhan

Battery imported by
HORNBACH Baumarkt AG 

Hornbachstraße 11 
76879 Bornheim / Germany 

product@hornbach.com
www.hornbach.com



Deze carport is geschikt voor buitengebruik en biedt bescherming tegen direct zonlicht en verblinding.
Beaufort-windschaal: 28m/s
Sneeuwbelasting: 200kg/m²

Er wordt geen aansprakelijkheid aanvaard voor schade die is veroorzaakt door onjuist gebruik of voor eventuele 
gevolgschade die daaruit voortvloeit. Evenmin aanvaarden wij enige aansprakelijkheid voor materiële schade of 
persoonlijk letsel die het gevolg zijn van onjuist gebruik zonder naleving van de veiligheidsinstructies.
Breng om veiligheidsredenen geen eigen wijzigingen aan het product aan.



Beschrijving van de functie
Door op de schakelaar te drukken, kunt u kiezen uit 17 dynamische 
modi. De controller beschikt over een herinneringsfunctie.
Wanneer het product wordt ingeschakeld, wordt de laatst gebruik-
te lichtscene automatisch geactiveerd.

1.    AAN/Standby
Druk op deze toets om het apparaat in te schakelen of naar 
de standby-modus te schakelen. Bij het inschakelen schakelt 
het apparaat automatisch in en herstelt het de vorige status.

2/9.   Aanpassing van 17 dynamische modi
Schakel over naar de dynamische modus vanuit de statische 
kleurmodus, of wissel tussen de dynamische modi.

3/10. Aanpassing van de dynamische snelheid
Pas de snelheid van de dynamische modus aan. Druk op 
SPEED+ om de snelheid te verhogen en op SPEED- om deze 
te verlagen. Het apparaat schakelt over naar de dynamische 
modus als u deze toets indrukt in de statische kleurmodus.

4/5.   Aanpassing van statische kleuren
Schakel over naar de statische kleurmodus vanuit de dyna-
mische modus, of wissel tussen de statische kleuren.

6.       Directe kleurselectie
Sneltoets voor statische kleuren. Wanneer u op een speci-
fieke kleurtoets drukt, zal de LED dezelfde statische kleur 
weergeven. De directe kleuren zijn inbegrepen in de 
“COLOR+” en “COLOR-” bediening.

7/8.   Aanpassing van de helderheid
Pas de helderheid van de statische kleuren aan. Druk op 
BRIGHT+ om de helderheid te verhogen en op BRIGHT- om 
deze te verlagen. Het apparaat schakelt over naar de 
statische kleurmodus als u deze toets indrukt in de dyna-
mische modus.

11.     Demo-modus
Door op deze toets te drukken, schakelt u over naar de 
demo-modus. In de demo-modus worden de 17 dynamische 
modi in een lus afgespeeld, waarbij elke modus drie keer 
wordt herhaald.



Technische gegevens
• Ingangsspanning: 230-240V~, 50Hz, 2A
• Nominale uitgang van de transformator: DC 24V, 6.25A
• Nominaal uitgangsvermogen van de LED’s: Max. 60W
• Beveiliging tegen elektrische schokken: Klasse I
• IP-beschermingsgraad: IP44
• Kabellengte: 6.5 m
• Totale afmeting van de carport: 5 × 3 × 2.5 m

Batterijnummer: 8506500000
Batterijmodel: CR2025
Nominale spanning: 3,0 V
Batterijchemie: Li-MnO2 Button Celltion
Productiedatum van de batterij: October 10th, 2025
Batterijfabrikant: Wuhan Lixing (Torch) Power Sources Co., Ltd.
Naam en adres: GuanDong Science Technology Park,Eastlake Hi-Tech Development  District Wuhan

Battery imported by
HORNBACH Baumarkt AG 

Hornbachstraße 11 
76879 Bornheim / Germany 

product@hornbach.com
www.hornbach.com



Detta carport är avsedd för utomhusbruk och skyddar mot direkt solljus och bländning.
Beauforts vindskala: 28m/s
Snölast: 200kg/m²

Inget ansvar accepteras för skador som orsakas av felaktig användning eller för eventuella följdskador som uppstår 
därav. Vi tar heller inget ansvar för materiella skador eller personskador som orsakas av felaktig användning utan att 
säkerhetsanvisningarna följs.
Av säkerhetsskäl får inga egna ändringar göras på produkten.



Beskrivning av funktionen
Genom att trycka på strömbrytaren kan du välja mellan 17 dyna-
miska lägen. Kontrollenheten har en påminnelsefunktion.
När produkten är påslagen aktiveras det senast använda ljussce-
nariot automatiskt.

1.    På/Standby
Tryck på denna knapp för att slå på enheten eller växla till 
standby-läge. Vid påslagning slås enheten på automatiskt 
och återställer föregående status.

2/9.   Justering av 17 dynamiska lägen
Byt till dynamiskt läge från statiskt färgläge, eller växla mellan 
de dynamiska lägena.

3/10. Justering av dynamisk hastighet
Justera hastigheten för dynamiskt läge. Tryck på SPEED+ för 
att öka hastigheten och SPEED- för att minska den. Enheten 
byter till dynamiskt läge om denna knapp trycks i statiskt 
färgläge.

4/5.   Justering av statiska färger
Byt till statiskt färgläge från dynamiskt läge, eller växla mellan 
de statiska färgerna.

6.       Direkt färgval
Snabbknapp för statiska färger. När du trycker på en specifik 
färgknapp kommer LED-lampan att visa samma statiska färg. 
De direkta färgerna ingår i “COLOR+” och “COLOR-” 
funktionerna.

7/8.   Justering av ljusstyrka
Justera ljusstyrkan för statiska färger. Tryck på BRIGHT+ för 
att öka ljusstyrkan och BRIGHT- för att minska den. Enheten 
byter till statiskt färgläge om denna knapp trycks i dynamiskt 
läge.

11.     Demo-läge
Tryck på denna knapp för att växla till demo-läge. I 
demo-läget spelas de 17 dynamiska lägena i loop, där varje 
läge upprepas tre gånger.



Tekniska detaljer
• Ingångsspänning: 230–240V~, 50Hz, 2A
• Transformatorns märkutgång: DC 24V, 6.25A
• LED-lampornas märkeffekt: Max. 60W
• Skydd mot elchock: Klass I
• IP-skyddsgrad: IP44
• Kabellängd: 6.5 m
• Carportens totala storlek: 5 × 3 × 2.5 m

Batterinummer: 8506500000
Batterimodell: CR2025
Nominell spänning: 3.0 V
Batterikemi: Li-MnO2 Button Celltion
Batteriets tillverkningsdatum: October 10th, 2025
Batteritillverkare: Wuhan Lixing (Torch) Power Sources Co., Ltd.
Namn och adress: GuanDong Science Technology Park,Eastlake Hi-Tech Development District Wuhan

Battery imported by
HORNBACH Baumarkt AG 

Hornbachstraße 11 
76879 Bornheim / Germany 

product@hornbach.com
www.hornbach.com



Tento přístřešek pro auto je určen pro venkovní použití a poskytuje ochranu proti přímému slunečnímu záření a 
oslnění.
Beaufortova stupnice větru: 28m/s
Sněhové zatížení: 200kg/m²

Za škody způsobené nesprávným používáním ani za jakékoli následné škody z toho vyplývající neneseme žádnou 
odpovědnost. Rovněž neneseme odpovědnost za škody na majetku nebo újmu na zdraví způsobené nesprávným 
používáním bez dodržení bezpečnostních pokynů. Z bezpečnostních důvodů neprovádějte na výrobku žádné vlastní 
úpravy.



Popis funkce
Stisknutím spínače můžete vybírat mezi 17 dynamickými režimy. 
Řadič má funkci připomenutí.
Po zapnutí produktu se automaticky aktivuje poslední použitá 
světelná scéna.

1.    Zapnutí/Standby
Stiskněte toto tlačítko pro zapnutí zařízení nebo přepnutí do 
režimu standby. Po zapnutí se zařízení automaticky zapne a 
obnoví předchozí stav.

2/9.   Nastavení 17 dynamických režimů
Přepněte do dynamického režimu ze statického režimu barev 
nebo přepínejte mezi dynamickými režimy.

3/10. Nastavení dynamické rychlosti
Upravte rychlost dynamického režimu. Stiskněte SPEED+ pro 
zvýšení rychlosti a SPEED- pro snížení rychlosti. Zařízení 
přepne do dynamického režimu, pokud je toto tlačítko 
stisknuto v režimu statické barvy.

4/5.   Nastavení statických barev
Přepněte do režimu statické barvy z dynamického režimu 
nebo přepínejte mezi statickými barvami.

6.      Přímý výběr barvy
Rychlá volba statických barev. Při stisknutí konkrétního 
tlačítka barvy LED zobrazí stejnou statickou barvu. Přímé 
barvy jsou zahrnuty v operacích “COLOR+” a “COLOR-”.

7/8.   Nastavení jasu
Upravte jas statických barev. Stiskněte BRIGHT+ pro zvýšení 
jasu a BRIGHT- pro jeho snížení. Zařízení přepne do režimu 
statické barvy, pokud je toto tlačítko stisknuto v dynamickém 
režimu.

11.    Demo režim
Stisknutím tohoto tlačítka se přepnete do demo režimu. V 
demo režimu se 17 dynamických režimů přehrává v smyčce, 
přičemž každý režim se opakuje 3krát.



Technické údaje
• Vstupní napětí: 230–240V~, 50Hz, 2A
• Jmenovitý výstup transformátoru: DC 24V, 6.25A
• Jmenovitý výkon LED: Max. 60W
• Ochrana proti úrazu elektrickým proudem: Třída I
• Stupeň krytí IP: IP44
• Délka kabelu: 6.5 m
• Celkové rozměry přístřešku pro auto: 5 × 3 × 2.5 m

Číslo baterie: 8506500000
Model baterie: CR2025
Jmenovité napětí: 3.0 V
Chemické složení baterie: Li-MnO2 Button Celltion
Datum výroby baterie:  October 10th, 2025
Výrobce baterie: Wuhan Lixing (Torch) Power Sources Co., Ltd.
Název a adresa: GuanDong Science Technology Park,Eastlake Hi-Tech Development District Wuhan

Battery imported by
HORNBACH Baumarkt AG 

Hornbachstraße 11 
76879 Bornheim / Germany 

product@hornbach.com
www.hornbach.com



Tento prístrešok pre auto je určený na vonkajšie použitie a poskytuje ochranu pred priamym slnečným žiarením a 
oslnením.
Beaufortova veterná stupnica: 28m/s
Zaťaženie snehom: 200kg/m²
Nenesieme žiadnu zodpovednosť za škody spôsobené nesprávnym používaním ani za akékoľvek následné škody, 
ktoré z toho vyplývajú. Rovnako nenesieme zodpovednosť za škody na majetku alebo ujmu na zdraví spôsobenú 
nesprávnym používaním bez dodržania bezpečnostných pokynov. Z bezpečnostných dôvodov nevykonávajte na 
výrobku žiadne vlastné úpravy.



Opis funkcie
Stlačením vypínača môžete vybrať medzi 17 dynamickými režima-
mi. Ovládač má funkciu pripomenutia.
Po zapnutí produktu sa automaticky aktivuje posledná použitá 
svetelná scéna.

1.   Zapnutie/Standby
Stlačte toto tlačidlo pre zapnutie zariadenia alebo prechod do 
pohotovostného režimu. Po zapnutí sa zariadenie auto-
maticky zapne a obnoví predchádzajúci stav.

2/9.   Nastavenie 17 dynamických režimov
Prepnite do dynamického režimu zo statického režimu farieb 
alebo prepínajte medzi dynamickými režimami.

3/10. Nastavenie dynamickej rýchlosti
Upravte rýchlosť dynamického režimu. Stlačte SPEED+ pre 
zvýšenie rýchlosti a SPEED- pre jej zníženie. Zariadenie prejde 
do dynamického režimu, ak sa toto tlačidlo stlačí v režime 
statickej farby.

4/5.   Nastavenie statických farieb
Prepnite do režimu statickej farby z dynamického režimu 
alebo prepínajte medzi statickými farbami.

6.       Priamy výber farby
Rýchly výber statických farieb. Pri stlačení konkrétneho 
tlačidla farby LED zobrazí tú istú statickú farbu. Priame farby 
sú zahrnuté v operáciách “COLOR+” a “COLOR-”.

7/8.   Nastavenie jasu
Upravte jas statických farieb. Stlačte BRIGHT+ pre zvýšenie 
jasu a BRIGHT- pre jeho zníženie. Zariadenie prejde do 
režimu statickej farby, ak sa toto tlačidlo stlačí v dynamickom 
režime.

11.     Demo režim
Stlačením tohto tlačidla sa prepnete do demo režimu. V 
demo režime sa 17 dynamických režimov prehráva v slučke, 
pričom každý režim sa opakuje 3-krát.



Technické údaje
• Vstupné napätie: 230–240V~, 50Hz, 2A
• Menovitý výstup transformátora: DC 24V, 6.25A
• Menovitý výkon LED: Max. 60W
• Ochrana proti elektrickému úrazu: Trieda I
• Stupeň krytia IP: IP44
• Dĺžka kábla: 6.5 m
• Celkové rozmery prístrešku pre auto: 5 × 3 × 2.5 m

Číslo batérie: 8506500000
Model batérie: CR2025
Menovité napätie: 3.0 V
Chémia batérie: Li-MnO2 Button Celltion
Dátum výroby batérie: October 10th, 2025
Výrobca batérie: Wuhan Lixing (Torch) Power Sources Co., Ltd.
Názov a adresa:GuanDong Science Technology Park,Eastlake Hi-Tech Development District Wuhan

Battery imported by
HORNBACH Baumarkt AG 

Hornbachstraße 11 
76879 Bornheim / Germany 

product@hornbach.com
www.hornbach.com



Acest carport este destinat utilizării în exterior și oferă protecție împotriva luminii solare directe și a orbirii.
Scara vântului Beaufort: 28m/s
Sarcină de zăpadă: 200kg/m²

Nu ne asumăm nicio responsabilitate pentru daunele cauzate de utilizarea necorespunzătoare sau pentru 
eventualele daune consecutive rezultate din aceasta. De asemenea, nu ne asumăm nicio responsabilitate pentru 
daune materiale sau vătămări corporale cauzate de utilizarea incorectă fără respectarea instrucțiunilor de 
siguranță.Din motive de siguranță, vă rugăm să nu aduceți modificări produsului pe cont propriu.

Prevederi de siguranță pentru baterie
1. Produsul nu se va lăsa la îndemâna copiilor.
2. Înlocuirea bateriilor se face numai cu baterii de acelaşi tip. Respec-tați polaritatea corectă.
3. Nu expuneți bateriile (pachetul de baterii sau bateria montată) la căldură excesivă prin raze solare, foc sau 

similare. Feriți bateriile de şocurile mecanice. Se va păstra uscat şi curat. A se păstra în-tr-un loc inaccesibil 
copiilor.

4. Nu deschideți, desfaceți, tăiaţi sau scurtcircuitaţi bateriile.
5. Nu folosiți baterii noi amestecate cu baterii vechi.
6. Nu băgați în gură / nu înghițiți bateria - pericol de arsuri.
7. Respectați prevederile de siguranţă şi instrucţiunile de pe baterii şi pachetele acestora.
8. Bateriile goale resp. scurse se vor scoate şi dacă este nevoie lo-caşul bateriei se va curăța temeinic. Evitați 

contactul cu pielea și cu ochii.
9. Dacă locaşul bateriei nu se poate închide în mod sigur, nu mai folo-siți produsul în continuare.
10. Este interzisă încărcarea bateriilor nereîncărcabile
11. Scoateți bateriile reîncărcabile din produs înainte de încărcare.
12. Înainte de prima utilizare îndepărtaţi dunga de plastic din locaşul bateriei.



Descrierea funcționării
Prin apăsarea comutatorului, puteți alege între 17 moduri dinamice. 
Controlerul are o funcție de reamintire.
Când produsul este pornit, ultima scenă de lumină utilizată se 
activează automat.

1.    Pornire/Standby
Apăsați acest buton pentru a porni unitatea sau pentru a 
comuta în modul standby. La pornire, unitatea se va aprinde 
automat și va restaura starea anterioară.

2/9.   Reglarea celor 17 moduri dinamice
Comutați la modul dinamic din modul de culoare statică sau 
comutați între modurile dinamice.

3/10. Reglarea vitezei dinamice
Reglați viteza modului dinamic. Apăsați SPEED+ pentru a 
crește viteza și SPEED- pentru a o reduce. Unitatea va trece în 
modul dinamic dacă acest buton este apăsat în modul de 
culoare statică.

4/5.   Reglarea culorilor statice
Comutați la modul de culoare statică din modul dinamic sau 
comutați între culorile statice.

6.       Selectare directă a culorii
Tastă rapidă pentru culori statice. La apăsarea unei taste de 
culoare specifice, LED-ul va afișa aceeași culoare statică. 
Culorile directe sunt incluse în operațiunile “COLOR+” și 
“COLOR-”.

 7/8.  Reglarea luminozității
Reglați luminozitatea culorilor statice. Apăsați BRIGHT+ 
pentru a crește luminozitatea și BRIGHT- pentru a o reduce. 
Unitatea va trece în modul de culoare statică dacă acest 
buton este apăsat în modul dinamic.

11.    Modul Demo
Apăsând acest buton se trece în modul Demo. În modul 
Demo, cele 17 moduri dinamice sunt redate în buclă, fiecare 
mod fiind repetat de 3 ori.



WEEE
Simbolul de „tomberon tăiat” impune eliminarea separată ca deșeuri a aparatelor electrice şi electronice (DEEE) uzate. 
Astfel de aparate pot conține substanțe valoroase, dar periculoase și poluante. Legislația nu vă permite să eliminați 
aceste produse ca deșeuri la gunoiul menajer, ci sunteți obligați să le predați unui centru de colectare indicat pentru 
reciclarea aparaturii electrice și electronice. În acest mod contribuiţi la protejarea resurselor şi a mediului înconjurător.
Compania HORNBACH are următoarele obligații în Germania:
• să recepționeze fără costuri un aparat uzat de același tip în sectorul comercial HORNBACH, la achiziționarea unui 

aparat electric sau electronic nou.
• să recepționeze fără costuri până la 3 aparate electrice sau electronice uzate de același tip (cu o lungime max. a 

muchiei de 25 cm) în sectorul comercial HORNBACH, și fără achiziționarea unui aparat nou.
• la livrarea unui aparat electric sau electronic nou într-o gospodărie privată, să recepționeze fără costuri un aparat 

uzat de același tip sau să vă ofere posibilitatea de returnare a acestuia în vecinătatea dvs.

Înainte de eliminarea aparatului ca deșeu, asigurați-vă că au fost îndepărtate toate bateriile din aparat.

Asigurați-vă că lămpile, care pot fi scoase din aparat fără a fi distruse, sunt îndepărtate din aparat înainte de eliminarea 
acestuia ca deșeu.

Pentru mai multe informații vizitați pagina www.hornbach.com sau adresați-vă organelor locale competente.

Eliminați bateriile și acumulatoarele uzate ca deșeuri, conform prevederilor. În magazinele unde se comercializează 
baterii şi în punctele de colectare comunale vă stau la dispoziţie containere pentru bateriile uzate. Date exacte despre 
tipul și sistemul chimic al bateriilor se găsesc în datele tehnice, respectiv pe marcajele corespunzătoare de pe baterii.

Copiii nu au voie în niciun caz să se joace cu pungile din plastic şi cu materialul de ambalare, deoarece există pericol de 
rănire, respectiv de asfixiere. Depozitaţi în siguranţă astfel de materiale sau eliminaţi-le ca deşeuri în mod ecologic.

Detalii tehnice
• Tensiune de intrare: 230–240V~, 50Hz, 2A
• Ieșire nominală a transformatorului: DC 24V, 6.25A
• Putere nominală a LED-urilor: Max. 60W
• Protecție împotriva șocului electric: Clasa I
• Grad de protecție IP: IP44
• Lungime cablu: 6.5 m
• Dimensiuni totale ale carportului: 5 × 3 × 2.5 m

Număr baterie: 8506500000
Model baterie: CR2025
Tensiune nominală: 3.0 V
Chimie baterie: Li-MnO2 Button Celltion
Data fabricației bateriei: October 10th, 2025
Producător baterie: Wuhan Lixing (Torch) Power Sources Co., Ltd.
Nume și adresă: GuanDong Science Technology Park,Eastlake Hi-Tech Development District Wuhan

Battery imported by
HORNBACH Baumarkt AG 

Hornbachstraße 11 
76879 Bornheim / Germany 

product@hornbach.com
www.hornbach.com



• Read these installation and use instructions carefully before installing and using the carport.
• Observe the installation requirements and methods for proper and safe installation of the carport.

This carport is suitable for outdoor use and protects against direct sun or glare.
Beaufort wind scale :28m/s
Snow load : 200kg/m2

No liability is accepted for damage caused by improper operation or any resulting conseauential damage. We also
accept no liability for damage to property or personal injury caused by improper operation without observing the
safety instructions. For safety reasons, please do not make any changes to the product yourself.

Safety instructions
• Take care not to pinch your fingers.
• Assemble the product with at least 2 people to avoid injury or damage to people and the product.
• Note! Check at regular intervals that the screws are firmly tightened.
• Check the carport regularly for damage and wear. This increases the level of safety.
• Do not continue to use the carport if it is damaged.
• Keep children away from the assembly site during assembly and do not leave them unattended.
• Please ensure that the roof is not overloaded.
• The product may not be used if it is still in its packaging.
• The LEDs cannot be replaced.
• If the LEDs are defective or any part of the product is damaged, the entire product must be destroyed
• and disposed of safely.

Battery safety instructions
1. Keep product away from children.
2. Only replace with batteries of the same type. Observe the correct polarity.
3. Do not expose batteries (battery pack or inserted batteries) to excessive heat from sunlight, fire, etc. Protect 

from mechanical shocks. Keep dry and clean. Keep out of reach of children.
4. Do not open, disassemble, cut open, or short-circuit batteries.
5. Do not use old and new batteries together.
6. Do not ingest/swallow the battery - risk of burns.
7. Observe the safety notes and other notes on the battery and its packaging.
8. Remove empty or leaking batteries, clean the battery compartment thoroughly if necessary. Avoid contact 

with eyes and skin.
9. If the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product.
10. Non-rechargeable batteries must not be charged.
11. Remove rechargeable batteries from the product before charging.
12. Remove the plastic strip from the battery compartment before first use.

Service
In case of service requests or spare parts, please contact your local HORNBACH store or write an email to:
service@hornbach.com

Accessories needed
The following accessories (not included) are required,for a proper installation of the carport:
• Work gloves
• Knife or cutter
• Rubber mallet
• Tape measure
• Spirit level
• Cordless screwdriver & impact drill
• Suitable drill bits
• 2 stepladders

Instructions for use



Technical detail
•  Input rating:230-240V~, 50Hz, 2A
•  Rated output of transformer: DC24V, 6.25A
•  Output rating of the LEDs:Max. 60W
•  Protection against electric shock: Class I
•  IP protection detail: IP44
•  Cable length: 6.5m
•  Overall carport size：5x3x2.5m

Description of the function
By pressing the switch you can choose between 17 dynamic 
modes. The controller has a reminder function.
When the product is switched on, the last light scene used is 
automatically activated.

1.   Turn on/Standby
Press this key to turn on unit or switch to standby mode. At 
power on, unit will automaticly turn on and restore to 
previous status

2/9.  17 Dynamic Mode Adjust
Switch to dynamic mode from static color, or switch between 
dynamic modes

3/10. Dynamic Speed Adjust
Adjust dynamic playing speed. Press SPEED+ to increase 
speed and press SPEED- to decrease. Unit will switch to 
dynamic mode if press this key at static color mode.

4/5.   Static Color Adjust
Switch to static color mode from dynamic mode, or switch 
between static colors

6.      Direct Color Select
Shortcut key to static colors. When press the specific color 
key, LED will play the same static color. The direct colors are 
included in “COLOR+” and “COLOR-” operation

7/8.   Brightness Adjust
Adjust static color brightness. Press BRIGHT+ to increase 
brightness and press BRIGHT- to decrease. Unit will switch to 
static color mode if press this key at dynamic mode

11.     Demo Mode
Press this key will switch to Demo mode. At demo mode, it 
plays 17 dynamic modes in loop, each mode repeat 3 times. 

Anchoring the feet
The carport must be anchored in a stable manner. Please install the carport on flat and firm ground. Either in 
suitable solid ground or there must be frostproof load-bearing foundations must be built. An example: 30 x 30 and 
approx. 80 cm frost depth. To avoid any possible issues when instaling other accessories in the future, please 
tighten all expansion balts after making sure horizontal and vertical dimensions are correct. 

Cleaning and maintenance
Remove dirt and dust with a mixture of water and soap (household cleaner) and a soft, clean cloth.



WEEE
The crossed-out wheeled bin symbol requires separate disposal for waste electrical and electronic equipment 
(WEEE). Such equipment may contain valuable, but dangerous and hazardous substances. You are required by law 
to return these products to a designated collection point for the recycling of WEEE and must not under any 
circumstances dispose of them as unsorted municipal waste. In this way, you can help to conserve resources and 
protect the environment.
In Germany, HORNBACH is obliged:
• to take back old appliances of the same type free of charge in HORNBACH stores when you purchase a new 

electrical or electronic appliance.
• to take back up to 3 WEEE of the same type (up to max. 25 cm edge length) free of charge in HORNBACH 

stores, even if you do not purchase a new appliance.
• when delivering a new electrical or electronic appliance to a private household, to collect an old appliance of 

the same type free of charge or to enable you to return it in your immediate vicinity.

Make sure that all batteries have been removed from the appliance before disposing of it.

Make sure that lamps which can be removed from the appliance without destroying it have been removed from the 
appliance before disposing of it.

For further details, please consult www.hornbach.com or your local authorities.

Used batteries and rechargeable batteries must be disposed of properly. Battery selling stores and municipal 
collection points offer special containers for battery disposal. Precise data on the type and chemical system of the 
batteries can be found in the technical data, corresponding markings on the batteries themselves.

Children must not play with plastic bags and packaging material, due to the risk of injury and suffocation. Store 
such material safely or dispose of it in an environmentally friendly way.

Battery Number: 8506500000       
Battery Model: CR2025       
Rated Voltage: 3.0V       
Battery Chemistry: Li-MnO2 Button Celltion       
Battery Production Date: October 10th, 2025       
Battery Manufacturer: Wuhan Lixing(Torch)Power Sourecs CO..LTD     
Name & Address：GuanDong Science Technology Park,Eastlake Hi-Tech Development  District Wuhan

Battery imported by
HORNBACH Baumarkt AG 

Hornbachstraße 11 
76879 Bornheim / Germany 

product@hornbach.com
www.hornbach.com
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